Market Risk  For contracts where benefit payments depend on the value of underlying assets, market risk is
borne by policyholders. However, as the Group derives fee income based on the value of the
underlying funds, a fall in market value will reduce fees, profit and shareholders’ equity. The
Group is exposed to market risk on assets backing shareholders’ equity.

The table below shows the sensitivity of insurance contract liabilities (gross and net of reinsurance), current year profits and
shareholders’ equity to changes in assumptions on key variables. The sensitivity of the insurance contract liability to changes in
assumptions will be dependent on whether the product is (or remains) in loss recognition after the assumptions change and whether
the change is made to an economic assumption. The Group’s sensitivity to changes in market risk (including interest rates) is shown in
Note 42, Risk Management.

 Gross (before reinsurance) Net (after reinsurance)

Profit/(loss)
2008

$M

Policy
Liabilities

2008
$M

Profit/(loss)
2008

$M

Policy
Liabilities

2008
$M

Shareholders’
Equity

2008
$M

Result of change in assumptions (1)
Mortality and morbidity on lump sum products – 10%
increase in total costs (14. 3) 20. 4 (8. 8) 12. 6 (8. 8)
Annuitant mortality – 20% increase in rate of future mortality
improvement (9. 1) 13. 0 (9. 1) 13. 0 (9. 1)
Morbidity on Income Protection – 10% increase in total cost (9. 3) 13. 3 (6. 7) 9. 5 (6. 7)
Expenses – 10% increase in maintenance expenses
assumption (0. 4) 0. 6 (0. 4) 0. 6 (0. 4)

(1) Represents impact of Australia only.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Commonwealth Bank of Australia Financial Report (U.S. Version) 2008   137

The “Projection Method” measures the present values of
estimated future policy cash flows to calculate policy liabilities.
The policy cash flows incorporate investment income,
premiums, expenses, redemptions and benefit payments.

Bonuses are amounts added, at the discretion of the life insurer,
to the benefits currently payable under Participating Business.
Under the Life Act, bonuses are a distribution to policyholders of
profits and may take a number of forms including reversionary
bonuses, interest credits and terminal bonuses (payable on the
termination of the policy).